














































































































Massachusetts Water Resources Authority

MWRA Fiscal Year 2026
Current Expense Budget

Development Update

May 21, 2025



3

FY26 CEB – Notable Changes from the Spring Revisit

Direct Expenses

• Wages & Salaries
• Fringe Benefits
• Utilities
• Chemicals
• Other Services

Indirect Expenses

• Insurance
• Pension



4

FY26 CEB – Notable Changes from the Spring Revisit

Debt Service

• SRF
• Senior Debt
• Subordinate Debt
• Defeasance

Revenue

• Investment Income



5

FY26 CEB

Advisory Board

• Cooperation throughout the budget process
• Staff will develop formal responses to the Advisory

Board’s comments and recommendations
• Staff will be back in June with a Draft Final 

recommendation



6

FY26 CEB

Thank You!



8

FY25 Third Quarter Orange Notebook Highlights



9

Increased Precipitation, Drought Conditions Persist

• Precipitation 13% above 
average

• Deer Island flow 11% below 
average, despite increased 
precipitation. Plant flows 
well below target in January 
and February

• New low flow record for 
January – 268.9 MGD



10

Impacts of Drought on Water Supply

• Quabbin volume increased by 1.2%, returning to normal operating range by the end 
of Q3.

• On May 1st Quabbin levels dropped to below normal, with target rising to 90%. Filled 
to 90% on May 8th.



11

Molybdenum in Biosolids

• Molybdenum (Mo) levels in fertilizer pellets in Q3 (25.6 mg/kg) returned to within 
MA land limits (40 mg/kg), remained well below federal limit (75 mg/kg)

• Allows for resumption of pellets distribution to sites in Massachusetts and New York



Massachusetts Water Resources Authority

Presentation to

MWRA Board of Directors

Change Orders and Amendments Update
Design and Construction Accomplishments

May 21, 2025



14

Total % Amendments for Professional Design Contracts



15

Total % Change Orders for Construction Contracts



Deer Island Clarifier Rehabilitation Phase 2
Walsh Construction Company II

16

28% Complete 



Deer Island Clarifier Rehabilitation Phase 2
Walsh Construction Company II

17



Braintree-Weymouth Pump Station Improvements (Quincy)
Walsh Construction Company II

1
8



Hayes Pump Station Rehabilitation (Reading)
Waterline Industries Corporation

1
9



Quinapoxet Dam Removal (West Boylston)
Luciano’s Excavation, Inc.

2
0



21

Wachusett Lower Gate House Pipe Replacement (Clinton)
J.F. White Contracting Co.

$20,671,445 (76%)

$4,870,000 in FY26



JJCWTP SCADA Upgrades (Marlborough)
LeVangie Electric Company, Inc.

2
2



Norumbega Covered Storage Tank Cell Nos. 1 & 3 Cleaning (Weston)
R. Zoppo Corporation

2
3



Top of Shaft 5 Interim Improvements (Weston)
R. Zoppo Corporation

2
4



Northern Intermediate High Sec 89 Replacement (Stoneham, 
Winchester & Woburn), P. Gioioso & Sons, Inc.

25

$35.3M
60% Complete 



Section 101 Extension (Waltham)
Baltazar Contractors

2
6



WASM Section W15 Leak Repair (Boston)
RJV Construction Corp.

2
7



Section 4 Walnut Street Bridge Pipe Restraint Replacement (Somerville)
R. Zoppo Corporation

2
8



Active Construction & Design Projects

29

Construction

Design



Active Construction & Design Projects

30

Construction

Design



Massachusetts Water Resources Authority

Presentation to

MWRA Board of Directors

Charlestown Pump Station Seawall Repair

May 21, 2025



Project Location

33



Existing Conditions

34

Cross Section of SeawallPump Station Superstructure



Existing Conditions

35March 2025August 2021 March 2024



Considerations:
• Federal, State, and Local 

notifications, permits, approvals
• Outside stakeholder potential for 

Harborwalk extension and building 
reuse.

36

Next Steps 

Design of Temporary Local Stabilization
($2.9 million)

• Temporary stabilization of 65 linear feet of 
seawall

• Secure blocks in their current positions 
• Grout and wedge blocks. Fill voids between 

granite blocks 
• ~10 year lifespan
• Specialized marine contractor from barges 

and with divers



Massachusetts Water Resources Authority

May 21, 2025

Presentation to

MWRA Board of Directors

Metropolitan Water Tunnel Program 
Payment to Eversource for Electric Service

for South Tunnel TBM Launch Shaft Site



39

TBM Power Supply – South Tunnel

Highland Ave Launching Shaft Sites
• ~1.7 miles of new duct bank
• ~2.2 miles of existing duct bank
• ~3.9 miles of new 13.8kV cable
• All within Needham

Eversource Construction Schedule
• Construct duct banks and manholes

– June 2025 to August 2025
• Install and splice new electric cable

– Sept 2025 to Jan 2028

Highland Ave NW 
Launching Shaft Site

Highland Ave NE 
Launching Shaft Site



• Request release of payment to Eversource for $7,875,977
– MWRA’s Contribution in Aid to Construction 
– Includes cost of construction (including police detail, 

community outreach) and a carrying charge minus a system 
development credit and a revenue credit

– Follows Eversource Distribution Service Tariff Terms and 
Conditions

• Request delegated authority for the Executive Director up to 
$1,000,000

40

Eversource Payment Summary – South Tunnel



Massachusetts Water Resources Authority

Presentation to

MWRA Board of Directors

Contract 6956 
Intermediate High Pipeline Improvements CP2

Rehabilitation of Sections 24 & 25
Watertown & Newton - Change Order 11

May 21, 2025



New 20-inch Water Main Installation on Russell Avenue
Watertown

43



New 20-inch Water Main Installation on Bellevue Avenue
Watertown

44



New 16-inch Drain Installation on Russell Avenue
Watertown

45



12-inch Sewer Installation on Bellevue Road
Watertown

46



Recent Full Depth Road Reconstruction in Winchester
Pulverizing & Regrading Existing Subbase 

47



Recent Full Depth Road Reconstruction in Winchester
Installing Asphalt Base Course 

48



Recent Full Depth Road Reconstruction in Winchester
Restoring Frames and Covers

49


